HEADQUARTERS ROUTINE ORDER 5/2022
by
GROUP CAPTAIN CHAN MAN LANG, IDSM
Commanding
HONG KONG AIR CADET CORPS

Order No.29 Grantham Uniformed Youth Groups Outstanding Service Award

The Commanding Officer is pleased to announce that the following cadet members were awarded the
Grantham Uniformed Youth Groups Outstanding Service Award 2021-22.

Rank Name SIN Unit
Cpl CHENG Tsz Yiu Adam M12-19646 No 108 Sgn
Cpl LAI Cheuk Yin M15-23426 No 401 Sgn

Order No.30 Promotions — Senior Members

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotions with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

To Flight Lieutenants
Fg Off Ruby Ka Yu CHAN Fg Off Tiffany Long Ying CHAN

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotion with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

To Flying Officer
Plt Off LAM Yuen Ho

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotion with retroactive effect from 1.4.22:

To Warrant Officer
Sgt Instr WONG Hin Chung

To Sergeant Instructor
Instr FUNG Chi Wai

Order No.31 Appointment — Senior Member

The following appointment was authorized by the Commanding Officer under the Disciplined Services
Volunteer Scheme (DSVS), with retroactive effect from 30.4.22:

Rank Name Disciplined Services/ Disciplined Services/
Auxiliary Force Rank
Sgt Instr NGAN Chiu Fai Hong Kong Police Sergeant

Order No.32 Confirmation — Senior Member

The Commanding Officer has approved the confirmation of the following senior member in the
substantive rank of Pilot Officer with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

To Pilot Officer
Ag PIt Off Cathy Ka Kiu TONG



Order No.33 Acting Appointments — Senior Members

The following members ceased to act in the rank of Flight Lieutenant upon substantive promotion to that

rank with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

Fg Off Ruby Ka Yu CHAN

Order No.34 Qualified First Aiders

Fg Off Tiffany Long Ying CHAN

The Commanding Officer has authorized the wearing of the First Aider Tab with retroactive effect from
13.5.22 by the following cadet members who have qualified for the St John Adult First Aid certificate:

New Registrations

Rank Name

LCpl WONG Yat Hei

BC CHAN Siu Kong Jay

LCpl CHAN Hei Chit Daniel

BC YAN Yu Wai

LCpl WONG Ming Yuk

BC LAI Ming Yin

BC SUM Lok Yin

LCpl CHAN Chak Yiu

LCpl YIU To Tsun Marcus

BC LAU Tsun Sang Willson

RC LEE Shing Chun

BC LOK Sze Chai Cooper

BC LI Sze Chai

BC LAI Lok Hei

BC WONG Sze Tung

LCpl KUAN Wang Chun

Cpl CHEUNG Chun Yin

BC CHAN Ching Long

BC YEUNG Tin Long Royce
Renewal

Rank Name

Cpl LEE Pui Ting Erica

SIN
F18-25331
M19-26493
M18-25312
F19-26196
F18-25330
M17-24479
F19-26264
M17-24470
M17-24655
M19-26210
M21-30264
M19-26213
M19-26497
M17-25231
M17-25233
M17-25241
M14-22349
M17-24410
M18-26126

SIN
F15-22621

Unit

No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 102 Sgn
No 303 Sgn
No 303 Sgn
No 403 Sgn
No 501 Sqgn
C Sgn

CT Sgn

Unit
No 102 Sgn

Wilson W S CHAN
W(g Cdr
For Commanding Officer

Expiry Date
7.11.24

7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
7.11.24
16.1.25
16.1.25
25.10.24
18.9.24
1.11.24
7.1.25

Expiry Date
8.10.24



