Serial No			5
Page		1	of 2
Date	23	May	2022

HEADQUARTERS ROUTINE ORDER 5/2022 by GROUP CAPTAIN CHAN MAN LANG, IDSM Commanding HONG KONG AIR CADET CORPS

Order No.29 Grantham Uniformed Youth Groups Outstanding Service Award

The Commanding Officer is pleased to announce that the following cadet members were awarded the Grantham Uniformed Youth Groups Outstanding Service Award 2021-22.

<u>Rank</u>	<u>Name</u>	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>
Cpl	CHENG Tsz Yiu Adam	M12-19646	No 108 Sqn
Cpl	LAI Cheuk Yin	M15-23426	No 401 Sqn

Order No.30 Promotions – Senior Members

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotions with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

To Flight LieutenantsFg Off Ruby Ka Yu CHANFg Off Tiffany Long Ying CHAN

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotion with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

<u>To Flying Officer</u> Plt Off LAM Yuen Ho

The Commanding Officer has approved the following promotion with retroactive effect from 1.4.22:

<u>To Warrant Officer</u> Sgt Instr WONG Hin Chung

> To Sergeant Instructor Instr FUNG Chi Wai

Order No.31 Appointment – Senior Member

The following appointment was authorized by the Commanding Officer under the Disciplined Services Volunteer Scheme (DSVS), with retroactive effect from 30.4.22:

<u>Rank</u>	<u>Name</u>	Disciplined Services/	Disciplined Services/
			Auxiliary Force Rank
Sgt Instr	NGAN Chiu Fai	Hong Kong Police	Sergeant

Order No.32 Confirmation – Senior Member

The Commanding Officer has approved the confirmation of the following senior member in the substantive rank of Pilot Officer with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

<u>To Pilot Officer</u> Ag Plt Off Cathy Ka Kiu TONG

Serial No	5
Page	2 of 2
Date	23 May 2022

Order No.33 Acting Appointments – Senior Members

The following members ceased to act in the rank of Flight Lieutenant upon substantive promotion to that rank with retroactive effect from 1.1.22:

Fg Off Ruby Ka Yu CHAN Fg Off Tiffany Long Ying CHAN

Order No.34 Qualified First Aiders

The Commanding Officer has authorized the wearing of the First Aider Tab with retroactive effect from 13.5.22 by the following cadet members who have qualified for the St John Adult First Aid certificate:

New Registrations

Rank	Name	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Expiry Date
LCpl	WONG Yat Hei	F18-25331	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	CHAN Siu Kong Jay	M19-26493	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
LCpl	CHAN Hei Chit Daniel	M18-25312	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	YAN Yu Wai	F19-26196	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
LCpl	WONG Ming Yuk	F18-25330	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	LAI Ming Yin	M17-24479	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	SUM Lok Yin	F19-26264	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
LCpl	CHAN Chak Yiu	M17-24470	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
LCpl	YIU To Tsun Marcus	M17-24655	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	LAU Tsun Sang Willson	M19-26210	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
RC	LEE Shing Chun	M21-30264	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	LOK Sze Chai Cooper	M19-26213	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	LI Sze Chai	M19-26497	No 102 Sqn	7.11.24
BC	LAI Lok Hei	M17-25231	No 303 Sqn	16.1.25
BC	WONG Sze Tung	M17-25233	No 303 Sqn	16.1.25
LCpl	KUAN Wang Chun	M17-25241	No 403 Sqn	25.10.24
Cpl	CHEUNG Chun Yin	M14-22349	No 501 Sqn	18.9.24
BC	CHAN Ching Long	M17-24410	C Sqn	1.11.24
BC	YEUNG Tin Long Royce	M18-26126	CT Sqn	7.1.25
Renewal				
<u>Rank</u>	Name	<u>S/N</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Expiry Date
Cpl	LEE Pui Ting Erica	F15-22621	No 102 Sqn	8.10.24

Wilson W S CHAN Wg Cdr For Commanding Officer